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BEFORE THE '
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

- 47208

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Again‘st: Case No. 2011-16
ROBERT SCOTT ROSS ‘ DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
555 North Guild Avenue ‘ ' '
Lodi, California 95240

. : [Gov. Code §11520]
Field Representative's License No. FR '
42763, Branch 2 :

Registered Apphcator s License No. RA

. Respondent.

' FINDINGS OF FACT

1. ' On or about November 23, 2010, Complainant Kelli Okumea, in her official capacity

~asthe Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”), Department of

Pesticide Regulation, filed Accusation No. 201 1-16 against Robert Scott Ross (“Respondent”)
before the Board. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.)

. 2. Onor about February 1, 2008, the Board issued Field Representative’é License No.
FR 42763, Branch 2 to Respondent. The Field Representative's License was in full force and

effect at all times relevant to the charges bfought herein énd will expire on June 30, 2013, unless

renewed. .
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3. Onorabout April 16, 2007, tﬁe Board issued Registered Applicator's License No. RA
47205 to Respondent. The Registefed Applicator's License expired oﬁ April 16,2010, and has
not been renewed. | o |
| 4. Onorabout December 2, 2010, Respdndent was served by Certified and First Class
Mail copies of Accusation No. 2011-16, Statement to Respondent, Notice of Defense, Request for
Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5 , 11507.6, and 11507.7) at

Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 136

and/or agency specific statutes or regulations, is required to be reported and maintained with the

Board, and which was and is:

555 North Guild Avenue

Lodi, California 95240.

5. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of

| Government Code section 11505, subdivision (¢) and/or Business & Professions Code section

124,
6.  Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: -

(c) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent
files a notice of defense, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation not expressly admitted, Failure to file anotice of defense shall
constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion

may.neveﬂh::less grant a hearing. ‘

7. Respondenf failed to file a Notice of Defense Within 15 days after service upon him.
of the Accusation, and thérefore waived his riéht to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No.
201116, | |

8. California Government Code section 11520 states, in pertinent part:

| (a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent’s express admissions

or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to
respondent. ‘ '

9.  Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section 11520, the Board finds

Respondent is in default. The Board will take action witheut further hearing and, based on the

relevant evidence contained in the Defaiult Decision Investigatory Evidence Packet in this matter,
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as well as taking official notice of all the investigatory reports, exhibits and statements contained
therein on file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 2011-
16, finds that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2011-16 are separately and severally
true and correct by clear and convmcmg evidence.

10. Upon taking official notlce of the Board's wn internal records, pursuant to Business
and Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for
mvestlgatlon and enforcement of this matter is $3,864.80 as of December 23 2010.

DETERI\/IINATION OF ISSUES

1. Based oﬂ the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Robert Scott Ross has subjected
his Field Repreéentative's License No. F'R 42763, Branch 2, and his Régistere& Applicator‘s‘
L1cense No. RA 47205 to dlsclphne . o

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate this case by default.

3, The Structural Pest Control Board is authorized to revoke Respondent’s Field
Representatlve s Llcense and his Apphcator s License based upon the followmg violations alleged
in the Accusation which are supported by the- ev1dence contained in the Default Declslon
Investigatory Evidence Packet in this case: _

a.  Violation of Busiﬁess & Professions Code section 8649 (conviction for burglary).

E. :Violation of Business & Professions Code section 490 (convictién for burglary).

¢.  Violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1937.1, subdivisions (2)

| and (b)(3) (conviction for burglary).

ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Field Representative's License No. FR 42763, Branch 2,

and Registered Applicator's License No. RA 47205 heretofore iésued to Respondent Robert Scott |

Ross, are revoked.
Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a
written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The Structural Pest Control Board in

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
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its discretion may vacate the Decisior and grant a hearing on a showing of good-cause, as defined

in the statute.

This Decision shall become effective on February 26, 2011

"Ttisso ORDERED January 27, 2011

FOR THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

Attachment:

Exhibit A: Accusation

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER




EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

‘Attorney General of California

FRANK H. PACOE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
NICHOLAS TSUKAMAKI ’
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 253959
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102 7004
Telephone: (415) 703-1188
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
E-mail: Nicholas.Tsukamaki@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF PESTICIDE REGULATION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2011-16
ROBERT SCOTT ROSS
555 North Guild Avenue :
Lodi, California 95240 . ACCUSATION
Field Representative’s License No. FR
42763, Branch 2
Registered Applicator’s Llcense No. RA
47205
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Kelli Okuma (“Complainant”) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as |

the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”), Department of .
Pesticide Regulation. |

2. On or about February 1, 2008, the Board issued Field Representative’s License
Number I;"R 427 63; Branch 2 to Robert Scott Ross (“Respondent”). The Field Representative’s
License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will

expire on June 30, 2013, unless renewed.

ACCUSATION
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3. Onorabout April 16, 2007, the Board issued Registered Applicator’s License
Number RA 47205 to Respondent. The Registered Applicator’s Licénse was cancelled on April
16, 2010.

JURISDICTION

4.  This Aocusati‘on is brought before the Board under the authority of the following |
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code (“Code”) unless otherwisé
indicated. | | _

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

5. Section 8620 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend or
revoke a license when it finds that the holder, while a licensee or applicant, has committed any-
acts or omissions oonstitutiﬁg cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may assess a |-
civil penalty.

6.  Section 8649 of the Code provides:

“Conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
structural pest control operator, field representative, applicator, or registered company is a ground
for disciplinary action. The certified record of conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof.”

7. Section 490 of the Code provides, .in pertinent part, that a board may sus;ﬁend or
revoke a license on the ground that the licensee has beén convicted of a crime substantiélly
related to the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
license was issued.

8.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1937.1 provides in relevant part:

“For the purposes of derﬁal, suspension or revocation of a license or company registration -
pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the code, a crime or act shall be
considered to be substantially related to the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or -
registered company under Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code if to a substantial degree it
evidences present or potential unfitness of such licensee or registered company to f)erform the
functions authorized by the license or compémy registration in a manner consistent with the public

health, safety, or welfare. Such crimes or acts shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

2
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“(a) Any violation of the provisions of Chapter 14 of Division 3 of the code.

“(b) Commission of any of the following in connection with the practice of structural pest

control:

«(3) Theft

9.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

10. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,
surrender, or cancella’;ion of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplinary action during the period W-ithin which the license may be renewed, restored, reissﬁed,
or reinstated. ,: |

v FACTUAL BACKGROUND

11. Between approximately December 2009 and J uly; 2010, Respondent was employed by
a pest control company located in Santa Rosa, Califoxlnia.

12.  During that time period, Respondent, while on duty for the éompany, entered at least
six homes in the Santa Rosa area to ostensibly inspect and/or épray them for insects. Once inside

the homes, Respondent located and took various pieces of gold jewelry without the owners’

knowledge or permission.

13. ReSpo?dent took the stolen pieces of gold jewelry to a pawn shop located in Santa
Rosa where he sold them for cash. Respondent told the owner of the pawn shop that he had
inherited the jewelry. In total, Respondent was paid approximately $13,684.41 for the jewelry.

14. Respondent stole and pawned thé jewelry in order to support his addiction to |
Oxycodone. _

15.  On or about July 15, 2010, Respondent was charged with two counts of violating

Penal Code section 459 (burglary), a felony, and one count of violating Penal Code section 496,

3
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subdivision (b) (buying or receiving stolen property), a felo.ny. On or about September 3, 2010,
the criminal complaint against Respondent was amended such that Respondent was charged with
eight felony counts of violating Penal Code section 459 and one felony' count of violat.ing Penal
Code seétibn 496, subdivision (a).

16.  On or about September 13, 2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the
State of California v. Robert Scott Ross, in.Sonoma County Superior Court, Case Number SCR-
586561, Respondent pleaded guilty to three counts of violating Penal Code section 459.

17.  On or about October 27, 2010, Respondent was sentenced to state prison for six years
and eight months, execution of sentence suspended, and granted three years probation.
Responden;t was also ordered to pay a $30 fine, $620 in restitution fines, and $7,437.59 in
restitution. ‘

CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Criminal Conviction)

18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 8649 and 490 of the Code,
and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1937.1, subdivisions (a) and (b)(3), in that on|
or about September 13,2010, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of
California v. Robert Scott Ross, in Sonoma County Superior. Court, Case Number SCR-586561,
Respondent pleaded guilty to violating Pénal Code section 459.

The circumstances of Respondent’s conviction are set forth above in Paragraphs 11 through

17.

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and’that following the hearing, the Structural Pest Coﬁtrol Board issue a decision:
1.  Revoking or suspending Field Representative’s License Number FR 42763, Branch 2,
issued to Robert Scott Ross;
2. Revoking or suspending Registered Applicator’s License Number RA 47205, issued
to Robert Scott Ross; |

/11
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3. | Ordering Robert Scott Ross to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasonable

costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 125.3;

4,  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

KELLI OKUMA
Registrar/Executive Officer
Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Pesticide Regulation
State of California -

Complainant

DATED: / (/ 5&5/ /o

SF2010202809

ACCUSATION







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ra-47205_dd.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



